

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 8020

DATE FILED: July 9, 2019 9:33 PM
FILING ID: 3DE785FCE21B1
CASE NUMBER: 2019CA125

Appeal from Eagle County District Court
Case No. 2016 CV 30322
The Honorable Russell H. Granger, District Judge

Plaintiff-Appellant:

THEODORE GUY, a Colorado citizen

v.

Defendants-Appellees:

JACQUE WHITSITT, in her official capacity as a member of the
Town Council and Mayor of the Town of Basalt, Colorado,
TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BASALT, COLORADO,
a home rule municipality, and
PAM SCHILING, in her official capacity as the Town Clerk and
the Records Custodian for the Public Records of the Town of
Basalt, Colorado.

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant:

Katayoun A. Donnelly, #38439
AZIZPOUR DONNELLY, LLC
2373 Central Park Blvd., Suite 100
Denver, Colorado 80238
Telephone No.: (720) 675-8584
E-mail: katy@kdonnellylaw.com

Thomas B. Kelley, #1971
KILLMER, LANE & NEWMAN, LLP
1543 Champa Street, Suite 400
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone No.: (303) 571-1000
TKelley@KLN-law.com

Steven D. Zansberg, #26634
BALLARD SPAHR, LLP
1225 17th Street, Suite 2300
Denver, CO 80202-5596
Telephone No.: (303) 376-2409
zansbergs@ballardspahr.com



COURT USE ONLY



Case No.: 2019CA000125

OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE2

TABLE OF CONTENTS3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT21

BECAUSE THE FOUR PURPORTED “EXECUTIVE SESSION”
MEETINGS WERE NOT PROPERLY CONVENED, THEY WERE
IMPROPERLY CLOSED PUBLIC MEETINGS, AND THE MINUTES
THEREOF ARE PUBLIC RECORDS SUBJECT TO THE CORA21

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S STATUTORY INTERPRETATION
FOCUSES ON AN ISSUE THAT WAS NOT BEFORE THE COURT..21

II. THE TRIAL COURT’S STATUTORY INTERPRETATION
CREATES ADDITIONAL EXCEPTIONS THAT THE PLAIN
LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE DOES NOT SUGGEST OR
WARRANT29

III. IT IS NOT THE FUNCTION OF THE COURTS TO JUDGE THE
WISDOM OF STATUTES OR THE WAY THEY ARE WRITTEN.

THOSE ARE MATTERS FOR THE DETERMINATION BY THE

LEGISLATURE. THE LAW MUST BE ENFORCED AS WRITTEN...40

REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES43

CONCLUSION44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alcon v. Spicer</i> , 113 P.3d 735 (Colo. 2005)	30
<i>Allely v. City of Evans</i> , 124 P.3d 911 (Colo. App. 2005)	27
<i>Bagby v. School Dist. No. 1, Denver</i> , 528 P.2d 1299 (Colo. 1974)	20
<i>Bailey v. Lincoln Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 255 P.3d 1039 (Colo. 2011)	35
<i>Benson v. McCormick</i> , 578 P.2d 651 (Colo. 1978)	19
<i>C.J. Calamia Constr. Co. v. Ardco/Traverse Lift Co., L.L.C.</i> , NO. 97-2770, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10580 (E.D. La. July 13, 1998)	30
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 673 P.2d 345 (Colo. 1983)	19, 20
<i>Colo. Dep't of Labor & Emp't, Div. of Workers' Comp. v. Dami Hosp., LLC</i> , 2019 CO 47	16
<i>Colo. Off-Highway Vehicle Coalition v. Colo. Bd. of Parks & Outdoor Rec.</i> , 2012 COA 146	18
<i>Colo. Office of Consumer Counsel v. PUC</i> , 42 P.3d 23 (Colo. 2002)	38
<i>Cowles Publ'g Co. v. State Patrol</i> , 748 P.2d 597 (1988)	34
<i>Daniels v. City of Commerce City, Custodian of Records</i> , 988 P.2d 648 (Colo. App. 1999)	33, 37

<i>DCP Midstream, LP v. Anadarko Petroleum Corp.</i> , 2013 CO 36	30
<i>Denver by Bd. of Water Comm'rs v. Consol. Ditches Co. of Dist. No. 2</i> , 807 P.2d 23 (Colo. 1991)	22
<i>Denver Pub. Co. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Cty. of Arapahoe</i> , 121 P.3d 190 (Colo. 2005)	35
<i>Denver Pub. Co. v. Univ. of Colorado</i> , 812 P.2d 682 (Colo. App. 1990).....	32, 33
<i>Doe v. High-Tech Institute</i> , 972 P.2d 1060 (Colo. App. 1998)	37
<i>Freedom Newspapers, Inc. v. Denver & Rio Grande R.R. Co.</i> , 731 P.2d 740 (Colo. App. 1986)	32, 33
<i>Friends of Hope Valley v. Frederick Co.</i> , 268 F.R.D. 643 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	30
<i>Gumina v. City of Sterling</i> , 119 P.3d 527 (Colo. App. 2004)	18, 20, 27, 40
<i>Hanlen v. Gessler</i> , 333 P.3d 41 (Colo. 2014).....	16
<i>Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs v. S.T. Spano Greenhouses, Inc.</i> , 155 P.3d 422 (Colo. App. 2006)	29
<i>Jefferson Cty. Educ. Ass'n v. Jefferson Cty. Sch. Dist. R-1</i> , 2016 COA 10	34
<i>Kallenberger v. Buchanan</i> , 649 P.2d 314 (Colo. 1982)	38
<i>Krol v. CF & I Steel</i> , 307 P.3d 1116 (Colo. App. 2013)	28
<i>People v. Hupp</i> , 123 P. 651 (Colo. 1912).....	38
<i>People v. Lybarger</i> , 700 P.2d 910 (Colo. 1985).....	22

<i>Pierce v. St. Vrain Valley Sch. Dist. RE-1J</i> , 981 P.2d 600 (Colo. 1999)	35
<i>Rademacher v. Becker</i> , 2015 COA 133	34, 35
<i>Robert C. Ozer, P.C. v. Borquez</i> , 940 P.2d 371 (Colo. 1997).....	37
<i>Russell v. Courier Printing & Pub. Co.</i> , 95 P. 936 (Colo. 1908).....	34
<i>Shook v. Pitkin Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 2015 COA 84	16
<i>Smeal v. Oldenettel</i> , 814 P.2d 904 (Colo. App. 1991)	23
<i>Town of Telluride v. Lot Thirty-Four Venture, L.L.C.</i> , 3 P.3d 30 (Colo. 2000).....	27
<i>United States v. ChevronTexaco Corp.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (N.D. Cal. 2002)...	31
<i>Van Alstyne v. Hous. Auth. of City of Pueblo</i> , 985 P.2d 97 (Colo. App.	
1999)	14, 40, 41
<i>Weisfield v. City of Arvada</i> , 2015 COA 43	14, 19, 41
<i>Welby Gardens v. Adams Cty. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 71 P.3d 992 (Colo.	
2003)	28
<i>Wesp v. Everson</i> , 33 P.3d 191 (Colo. 2001).....	29
<i>Westhemeco Ltd. v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.</i> , 82 F.R.D. 702 (S.D.N.Y.	
1979)	30
<i>Wisdom Works Counseling Servs., P.C. v. Colo. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 360 P.3d 262	
(Colo. App. 2015)	20

Wolf Creek Ski Corp. v. Bd. Of County Comm’rs, 170 P.3d 821 (Colo. App. 2007)
.....18, 26

Woodward v. Jacobs, 541 P.2d 691 (Colo. App. 1975).....35

WorldWest, LLC v. Steamboat Sch. Dist. RE-2 Bd. of Educ., No. 07-CA-1104, 37
Media L. Rep. 1663, 1666 (Colo. App. Mar. 26, 2009)25

Zubeck v. El Paso County Ret. Plan, 961 P.2d 597 (Colo. App. 1998).20, 25, 39,40

STATUTES

Colorado Revised Statute section 24-6-40118

Colorado Revised Statute section 24-6-4029

Colorado Revised Statute section 24-6-402(4)21, 28

Colorado Revised Statute section 24-6-402(9)14, 40

Colorado Revised Statute section 24-72-202(4.5)37

Colorado Revised Statute section 24-72-202(6)(a).....34

Colorado Revised Statute section 24-72-204(4)35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John Sanko, Rocky Mtn. News at 17A, *Bill Would Keep A Foot In The Door--*
Senate Panel Oks Measure To Record Closed Meetings, 2001 WLNR 779572
(Apr. 19, 2001).....21

Scott Condon, *Basalt Mayor Violated Open Meetings Law While Raising Concerns Over Willits Review*, Aspen Times (Dec. 16, 2015)8

Scott Condon, *Retention of Texts Between Mayor, Clerk at Center of Basalt Battle*, Aspen Times (June 4, 2016)9
